



**Commission scolaire Eastern Shores  
Eastern Shores School Board**

**PUBLIC NOTICE**

Is hereby given, that in accordance with sections 286 and 287 of the Education Act, the financial statements and independent auditors report for the school year 2017-2018 ended June 30, 2018 will be deposited at the meeting of the Council of Commissioners of Eastern Shores School Board on December 12, 2018 at the hour of 10:00 a.m. at the Administrative Center, 40 Mountsorrel, New Carlisle, Québec.

Given at New Carlisle, Quebec  
November 29, 2018

Margaret-Ann Cooke  
Interim Secretary General

**FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2017-2018**

<b>FINANCIAL POSITION</b>	<b>STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND ACCUMULATED SURPLUS</b>																																																																																																														
<table border="1" style="width: 100%; border-collapse: collapse;"> <thead> <tr> <th colspan="2" style="text-align: left; background-color: #e0e0e0;"><b>FINANCIAL ASSETS</b></th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>Cash</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$817,870</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Operating grants receivable</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$3,888,957</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Financing grant receivable</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$4,218,557</td> </tr> <tr> <td>School taxes receivable</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$635,350</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Accounts receivable</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$994,767</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Other assets</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$82,260</td> </tr> <tr> <td colspan="2" style="border-top: 1px solid black;"></td> </tr> <tr> <td><b>Total of financial assets</b></td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black; border-bottom: 3px double black;"><b>\$10,637,761</b></td> </tr> <tr> <th colspan="2" style="text-align: left; background-color: #e0e0e0;"><b>LIABILITIES</b></th> </tr> <tr> <td>Short-term loans</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$2,800,000</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Accounts payable and accrued liabilities</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$4,252,433</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Deferred Contributions - Acquisition of capital assets</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$727,037</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Deferred Revenues</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$249,286</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Employee future benefits provision</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$1,973,596</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Long-term debt under the responsibility of the school board</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$65,942</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Long-term debt subject to a promise of grant</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$18,663,856</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Other liabilities</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$608,244</td> </tr> <tr> <td colspan="2" style="border-top: 1px solid black;"></td> </tr> <tr> <td><b>Total liabilities</b></td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black; border-bottom: 3px double black;"><b>\$29,340,394</b></td> </tr> <tr> <td><b>Net financial debt</b></td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black; border-bottom: 3px double black;"><b>(\$18,702,632)</b></td> </tr> <tr> <th colspan="2" style="text-align: left; background-color: #e0e0e0;"><b>NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS</b></th> </tr> <tr> <td>Capital assets</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$22,154,785</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Prepaid expenses</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$139,715</td> </tr> <tr> <td colspan="2" style="border-top: 1px solid black;"></td> </tr> <tr> <td><b>Total of non-financial assets</b></td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black; border-bottom: 3px double black;"><b>\$22,294,500</b></td> </tr> <tr> <td><b>ACCUMULATED SURPLUS</b></td> <td style="text-align: right; border-bottom: 3px double black;"><b>\$3,591,867</b></td> </tr> </tbody> </table>	<b>FINANCIAL ASSETS</b>		Cash	\$817,870	Operating grants receivable	\$3,888,957	Financing grant receivable	\$4,218,557	School taxes receivable	\$635,350	Accounts receivable	\$994,767	Other assets	\$82,260			<b>Total of financial assets</b>	<b>\$10,637,761</b>	<b>LIABILITIES</b>		Short-term loans	\$2,800,000	Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$4,252,433	Deferred Contributions - Acquisition of capital assets	\$727,037	Deferred Revenues	\$249,286	Employee future benefits provision	\$1,973,596	Long-term debt under the responsibility of the school board	\$65,942	Long-term debt subject to a promise of grant	\$18,663,856	Other liabilities	\$608,244			<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>\$29,340,394</b>	<b>Net financial debt</b>	<b>(\$18,702,632)</b>	<b>NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS</b>		Capital assets	\$22,154,785	Prepaid expenses	\$139,715			<b>Total of non-financial assets</b>	<b>\$22,294,500</b>	<b>ACCUMULATED SURPLUS</b>	<b>\$3,591,867</b>	<table border="1" style="width: 100%; border-collapse: collapse;"> <thead> <tr> <th colspan="2" style="text-align: left; background-color: #e0e0e0;"><b>REVENUES</b></th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>MEES operating grant</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$25,269,263</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Other grants and contributions</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$537,058</td> </tr> <tr> <td>School taxes</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$2,327,067</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Tuition and other fees</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$546,251</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Sales of goods and services</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$199,557</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Other revenues</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$184,226</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Depreciation of deferred contributions -</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Acquisition of capital assets</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$18,191</td> </tr> <tr> <td colspan="2" style="border-top: 1px solid black;"></td> </tr> <tr> <td><b>Total revenues</b></td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black; border-bottom: 3px double black;"><b>\$29,081,614</b></td> </tr> <tr> <th colspan="2" style="text-align: left; background-color: #e0e0e0;"><b>EXPENSES</b></th> </tr> <tr> <td>Educational Activities</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$11,580,534</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Educational Support Activities</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$7,730,973</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Related Services</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$2,425,780</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Administrative activities</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$2,596,604</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Activities related to buildings and equipment</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$3,110,703</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Complementary Activities</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$897,121</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Expenses related to the variation in the provision for Employee future benefits</td> <td style="text-align: right;">(\$39,177)</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Gain on disposal of capital assets</td> <td style="text-align: right;">(\$17,334)</td> </tr> <tr> <td colspan="2" style="border-top: 1px solid black;"></td> </tr> <tr> <td><b>Total expenses</b></td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black; border-bottom: 3px double black;"><b>\$28,285,205</b></td> </tr> <tr> <td><b>SURPLUS OF THE YEAR</b></td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black; border-bottom: 3px double black;"><b>\$796,408</b></td> </tr> <tr> <th colspan="2" style="text-align: left; background-color: #e0e0e0;"><b>ACCUMULATED SURPLUS</b></th> </tr> <tr> <td>Accumulated surplus, beginning of year</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$2,795,459</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Surplus of the year</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$796,408</td> </tr> <tr> <td colspan="2" style="border-top: 1px solid black;"></td> </tr> <tr> <td><b>ACCUMULATED SURPLUS END OF YEAR</b></td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black; border-bottom: 3px double black;"><b>\$3,591,867</b></td> </tr> </tbody> </table>	<b>REVENUES</b>		MEES operating grant	\$25,269,263	Other grants and contributions	\$537,058	School taxes	\$2,327,067	Tuition and other fees	\$546,251	Sales of goods and services	\$199,557	Other revenues	\$184,226	Depreciation of deferred contributions -		Acquisition of capital assets	\$18,191			<b>Total revenues</b>	<b>\$29,081,614</b>	<b>EXPENSES</b>		Educational Activities	\$11,580,534	Educational Support Activities	\$7,730,973	Related Services	\$2,425,780	Administrative activities	\$2,596,604	Activities related to buildings and equipment	\$3,110,703	Complementary Activities	\$897,121	Expenses related to the variation in the provision for Employee future benefits	(\$39,177)	Gain on disposal of capital assets	(\$17,334)			<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>\$28,285,205</b>	<b>SURPLUS OF THE YEAR</b>	<b>\$796,408</b>	<b>ACCUMULATED SURPLUS</b>		Accumulated surplus, beginning of year	\$2,795,459	Surplus of the year	\$796,408			<b>ACCUMULATED SURPLUS END OF YEAR</b>	<b>\$3,591,867</b>
<b>FINANCIAL ASSETS</b>																																																																																																															
Cash	\$817,870																																																																																																														
Operating grants receivable	\$3,888,957																																																																																																														
Financing grant receivable	\$4,218,557																																																																																																														
School taxes receivable	\$635,350																																																																																																														
Accounts receivable	\$994,767																																																																																																														
Other assets	\$82,260																																																																																																														
<b>Total of financial assets</b>	<b>\$10,637,761</b>																																																																																																														
<b>LIABILITIES</b>																																																																																																															
Short-term loans	\$2,800,000																																																																																																														
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$4,252,433																																																																																																														
Deferred Contributions - Acquisition of capital assets	\$727,037																																																																																																														
Deferred Revenues	\$249,286																																																																																																														
Employee future benefits provision	\$1,973,596																																																																																																														
Long-term debt under the responsibility of the school board	\$65,942																																																																																																														
Long-term debt subject to a promise of grant	\$18,663,856																																																																																																														
Other liabilities	\$608,244																																																																																																														
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>\$29,340,394</b>																																																																																																														
<b>Net financial debt</b>	<b>(\$18,702,632)</b>																																																																																																														
<b>NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS</b>																																																																																																															
Capital assets	\$22,154,785																																																																																																														
Prepaid expenses	\$139,715																																																																																																														
<b>Total of non-financial assets</b>	<b>\$22,294,500</b>																																																																																																														
<b>ACCUMULATED SURPLUS</b>	<b>\$3,591,867</b>																																																																																																														
<b>REVENUES</b>																																																																																																															
MEES operating grant	\$25,269,263																																																																																																														
Other grants and contributions	\$537,058																																																																																																														
School taxes	\$2,327,067																																																																																																														
Tuition and other fees	\$546,251																																																																																																														
Sales of goods and services	\$199,557																																																																																																														
Other revenues	\$184,226																																																																																																														
Depreciation of deferred contributions -																																																																																																															
Acquisition of capital assets	\$18,191																																																																																																														
<b>Total revenues</b>	<b>\$29,081,614</b>																																																																																																														
<b>EXPENSES</b>																																																																																																															
Educational Activities	\$11,580,534																																																																																																														
Educational Support Activities	\$7,730,973																																																																																																														
Related Services	\$2,425,780																																																																																																														
Administrative activities	\$2,596,604																																																																																																														
Activities related to buildings and equipment	\$3,110,703																																																																																																														
Complementary Activities	\$897,121																																																																																																														
Expenses related to the variation in the provision for Employee future benefits	(\$39,177)																																																																																																														
Gain on disposal of capital assets	(\$17,334)																																																																																																														
<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>\$28,285,205</b>																																																																																																														
<b>SURPLUS OF THE YEAR</b>	<b>\$796,408</b>																																																																																																														
<b>ACCUMULATED SURPLUS</b>																																																																																																															
Accumulated surplus, beginning of year	\$2,795,459																																																																																																														
Surplus of the year	\$796,408																																																																																																														
<b>ACCUMULATED SURPLUS END OF YEAR</b>	<b>\$3,591,867</b>																																																																																																														

Natascha Joncas, Director General